Module: Written Expression
Level: First year
Lesson 01: Parts of Speech
There are eight parts of speech in the English language:
1. Nouns
2. Pronouns
3. [bookmark: _GoBack]Adjectives
4. Verbs
5. Adverbs
6. Prepositions
7. Conjunctions
8. Interjections

1. A noun is the name of a person, place, thing, or idea:
People: farmer, mechanic, father, Professor Haskins, editors, Marcia
Places: ocean, Canada, porch, Spain, classroom
Things: scissors, giraffe, pen, smiles, tugboat, skateboard, braces, drill
Ideas: love, inspiration, courage, anxiety, eagerness, happiness
All nouns are either common or proper nouns:
A common noun names any person, place, or thing. Examples are basketball, video,
wizard, coin, woman, and coach.
A proper noun names a particular person, place, or thing and begins with a capital letter.
Examples are Winston Churchill, Babe Ruth, Mr. Richard Turner, and Chicago.
Know the difference between a common and a proper noun:
Common Nouns                                               Proper Nouns
hospital                                                 Mercy General Hospital
woman                                                  Martha Washington
school                                                   Sayville Middle School
newspaper                                             The New York Times










Here are some specific types of nouns:
A collective noun names a group of people or things. Examples of collective nouns are
jury, herd, flock, family, fleet, club, class, and group.
A compound noun is a noun consisting of two or more different words. It could be separate
words such as cake shop, physical education, and dining room. It could be two words
joined by a hyphen such as merry-go-round, thirty-three, sister-in-law, and passer-by.
It could be a combined word such as schoolteacher, bookkeeper, landlord, and headmasteru
2. A Pronoun: is a word used in place of one or more nouns.
We use pronouns to:
◗ Refer to a noun (called its antecedent) that usually comes before the pronoun
◗ Make our writing clearer, smoother, and less awkward
In the sentence, “Terry and Jim know that they are best friends,” they is the pronoun, and
Terry and Jim are the noun antecedents.
There are several types of pronouns.
1. Personal pronouns refer to people and things.
Subject personal pronouns: I, you, he, she, it, they, we, you.
Object personal pronouns: me, you, him, her, them, us, you.
2. Possessive pronouns: mine, yours, his, hers, its, theirs, ours, yours.
Note: my, your, his are not pronouns but possessive adjectives
3. Reflexive pronouns: A reflexive pronoun is formed by adding - self or - selves to certain personal pronouns.
reflexive pronouns are myself, himself, herself, itself, ourselves, themselves, yourself, and yourselves.
4. Interrogative pronouns: An interrogative pronoun is used to ask a question. These pronouns are which, who, whom, and whose.
5. Demonstrative pronouns: A demonstrative pronoun is used to point out a specific person or thing. These pronouns include this, that, these, and those.
6. Relative pronouns:
It is a pronoun that is used to introduce a relative clause. They are who, which, that, whom, whose, etc.
Eg. I do not like people who only talk about themselves.
The woman whose car has been stolen is my aunt.
7. Indefinite pronouns: An indefinite pronoun often does not refer to a specific or definite person or thing. It usually does not have a definite or specific antecedent as a personal pronoun does. In the sentence, “Everybody will select another to help with everything, ” the three words are all indefinite pronouns since they take the place of a noun and do not refer to a specific or definite person or thing.
These are all indefinite pronouns:

All                        each                  more                          one
Another                either                most                           other
Any                      everybody         much                         several
Anybody              everyone           neither                       some
Anyone                 everything       nobody                      somebody
Anything                few                none                           someone
Both                      many              no one
8. Reciprocal pronouns:
They are words that are used to indicate a mutual relationship between two things or people. There are two reciprocal pronouns in English: each other and one another.
They blamed each other. (Two people)
The children were fighting with one another. (More than two)

3. An adjective modifies (qualifies or limits the meaning of ) a noun or a pronoun. It answers the questions, What kind? Which one(s)? How many? How much?
Carrie read an interesting story. (What kind of story?)
The recent article has that information. (Which article?)
Kent owns those surfboards. (Which surfboards?)
Wendy paid fifty dollars for the jacket. ( How many dollars?)
Much space was devoted to her artwork. ( How much space?)
An adjective can come before or after the noun or pronoun it describes:
Older cards are found on the table. (Which cards?)
Tall players and intelligent coaches were interviewed by the interested reporter. ( Which players? Which coaches? Which reporter?)
A proper adjective is formed from a proper noun.
Italian bread -Herculean strength -Midas touch -Canadian sunset
A compound adjective is a word composed of two or more words. Sometimes these words are
hyphenated.
Eg: landmark decision/ black-and-blue mark /hometown hero
QUESTION 1: When is a word a noun? When is a word an adjective?
The magazine article applauded the students’ efforts in the charity drive. ( Magazine is an
adjective that describes which article.)
The article about the students’ efforts in the charity drive was in the magazine . (Here magazine
is a noun since it is the name of a thing and does not describe anything.)
Our Thanksgiving celebration was fun. (Thanksgiving is an adjective describing which celebration.)
We celebrated Thanksgiving . (Thanksgiving is the name of the holiday that was celebrated.)
QUESTION 2: When is a word a pronoun? When is a word an adjective?
These demonstrative pronouns can be used as adjectives: that, these, this, and those.
These interrogative pronouns can be used as adjectives: what and which.
These indefinite pronouns can be used as adjectives: all, another, any, both, each, either, few,
many, more, most, neither, other, several, and some.
This problem is difficult. ( This is an adjective since it answers the question, Which problem?)
This is difficult. ( This is a pronoun since it takes the place of a noun and does not modify a
noun or a pronoun.)
Some people are very funny. ( Some is an adjective since it answers the question, Which
people?)
Some are funny. ( Some is a pronoun since it takes the place of a noun and does not modify a
noun or a pronoun.)
3. Verbs: There are several types of verbs to be studied: the action verb, the linking verb, and the helping verb.
An action verb tells what action (often a physical action) a subject is performing, has performed,
or will perform.
My father delivers packages to department stores each day.

Oscar will help Petra with the project
A linking verb connects (or links) a subject to a noun or an adjective in the predicate. The most common linking verbs are the forms of the verb “to be” ( is, are, was, were, been, being, am ) and appear , become, feel, grow, look, remain, seem, smell, sound, stay, taste, and turn.
My sister is a doctor. (The linking verb, is, connects the subject, sister, with the predicate nominative, doctor. )
My sister is studying to become a doctor. (In this sentence the word is is a helping verb for the main verb, studying. Is does not function as a linking verb.)
He appeared tired. (The linking verb, appeared, links the subject, He, with the predicate adjective, tired.)
He appeared at the game. (In this sentence the verb, appeared, is an action verb, not a linking verb.)
A helping verb assists the main verb in a sentence. There can be more than one helping verb in each sentence. In a questioning (interrogative) sentence, the helping verb is usually separated
from the main verb.
The common helping verbs are am, is, are, was, were, be, been, being, has, had, have, do, does, did, may, might, must, can, could, shall, should, will, and would.
The italicized word in each sentence below is the helping verb. The underlined word is the main verb.
The members are going to the city tomorrow evening.
Are the members going to the city tomorrow evening?
That joke has been heard around the office.
Has that joke been heard around the office?
Her brothers are leaving for the train.
Are her brothers leaving for the train?
5. An adverb is a word that modifies (qualifies or limits) a verb, an adjective, or another adverb.
◗ Many adverbs end in - ly .
◗ Adverbs answer any of these four questions: Where? When? How? To what extent?
◗ Adverbs make writing more specific and more exact.
◗ Here are some adverbs that do not end in - ly :
Examples: Again, alone, already, also, always, yesterday, here
Adverbs modify verbs:
John ate quickly. (How did he eat?)
I walk there. (Where did I walk?)
Ashleigh will eat soon. (When will Ashleigh eat?)
Adverbs modify adjectives:
Rex is very happy. (Very modifies the adjective happy and answers the question, To what extent?)
Adverbs modify other adverbs:
Warren walks too quickly. (Too modifies the adverb quickly and answers the question, How quickly?)
6. Prepositions:
A common preposition is a word that shows the relationship between a noun or a pronoun and another word in the sentence.
The man swam under the bridge. (Under connects the idea of swam and bridge.)
Another type of preposition is the compound preposition. It does the same as a common
preposition but is composed of two or more words.
 Here are the most common compound prepositions:
according to      ahead of       apart from      as of
aside from         because of    by means of  in addition to
in back of         in front of      in place of       in spite of
instead of         in view of       next to         on account of
out of               prior to
He fell down. (Down is an adverb because it takes only one word to tell where he fell.)
He fell down the stairs. (Down is a preposition because it takes more than a single word to tell where he fell.)
7.Conjunctions
A conjunction connects words or group of words. There are three types of conjunctions: coordinating conjunctions, correlative conjunctions, and subordinating conjunctions.
A coordinating conjunction is a single connecting word. These seven words are for, and, nor, but, or, yet, and so. FANBOYS
I would like to help you, but I will be busy tonight.
We must leave early so we can get to the wedding reception on time.
Correlative conjunctions are pairs of connecting words. These five pairs of words are
both/and, either/or, neither/nor, not only/but also, and whether/or.
Either go with them or stay here and help. (The correlative conjunctions illustrate a choice.)

A subordinating conjunction is a word that connects a main clause to a subordinate clause.
In English, there are lots of subordinating conjunctions, but the most common ones
after, because, if, once, though, until, when, while, where.
9. Interjections: An interjection is a word that expresses strong feeling or emotion:
◗ An interjection usually comes at the beginning of the sentence.
◗ An interjection is often followed by an exclamation point (!) when the emotion is strong or a comma (,) when the emotion is mild.
◗ Do not overuse interjections. Include one when you want to make your point. If you use too many interjections, your writing loses its power and effectiveness.
Aw Bravo Darn Dear me
Eek Eh Gee Golly
Goodness gracious Gosh Hallelujah Hey
Horrors Hurrah Hurray Mmm
Oh Oh no Oops Ouch
Phew Rats Really Ugh
Well Whoa Whoops Wow
Yea Yeh Yes Yippee 
1

